

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CENTER FOR POPULAR DEMOCRACY  
ACTION and CITY OF NEWBURGH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, STEVEN  
DILLINGHAM, UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, and  
WILBUR ROSS,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-10917-AKH

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Their APA and Enumeration Clause Claims..... 3

    A. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Actual and Imminent Harm Resulting from Defendants’  
    Conduct. .... 3

    B. Plaintiffs’ Harms Are Traceable to Defendants’ Conduct..... 5

    C. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Redressable Harms..... 6

II. Plaintiffs Properly State Claims Under the APA..... 7

    A. Plaintiffs Challenge Discrete and Circumscribed Agency Actions. .... 8

    B. Plaintiffs Need Not Show That the Challenged Agency Actions Are Required by  
    Law. .... 9

    C. The Challenged Actions Are Not Committed to Agency Discretion by Law. .... 13

    D. Plaintiffs Challenge Final Agency Actions..... 14

III. Plaintiffs Properly State Claims Under the Enumeration Clause. .... 16

    A. The Supreme Court Has Developed a Constitutional Standard Applicable to  
    Census Procedures. .... 16

    B. The Discrete Actions Challenged by Plaintiffs Are Akin to Those in Previous  
    Enumeration Clause Challenges. .... 17

    C. Defendants’ Actions Do Not Bear a Reasonable Relationship to an Actual  
    Enumeration..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	7, 14
<i>Benzman v. Whitman</i> , 523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Capital Mgmt. Select Fund Ltd. v. Bennett</i> , 680 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980).....	5, 11, 14
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. Trump</i> , 939 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	5
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	passim
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	15, 17
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	2
<i>In re Eaton Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 659 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	3
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	9

*Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.*,  
575 U.S. 480 (2015).....13

*Massachusetts v. E.P.A.*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....6

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....8, 10

*Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Bureau of the Census*,  
945 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2019) .....9, 16, 17, 20, 21

*New York v. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....11

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....5

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....8, 10

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....3

*Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.*,  
554 U.S. 269 (2008).....6

*State of New York v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
343 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....6

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....4

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.*,  
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....14, 15

*Utah v. Evans*,  
536 U.S. 452 (2002)..... passim

*Vill. of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013) .....15

*Wisconsin v. City of New York*,  
517 U.S. 1 (1996)..... passim

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701.....13

5 U.S.C. § 706.....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Schultz Bressman, *Statutory Interpretation from the Inside – An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I*, 65 STAN. L. REV. 901, 980 (2013) .....13
